
O.I.H. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1935 

  ANSWERED ON 01/08/2023 
 

VILLAGES WITH ZERO BENEFICIARIES UNDER PMAY-G 
 

1935. SHRI SANJAY JADHAV: 

 SHRI VINAYAK RAUT: 

 DR. SANGHMITRA MAURYA: 
 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 
 

(a)  the current status of Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin 

(PMAY-G) in the country; 

(b)  whether the Government has achieved the set targets, if so, 

the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; 

(c)  whether the Government has the data on the number of Gram 

Panchayats in the country that currently have zero 

beneficiaries registered under the PMAY-G; 

(d)  if so, the number of such Gram Panchayats, State and district-

wise particularly in Badaun Parliamentary Constituency of 

Uttar Pradesh and Parbhani of Maharashtra; 

(e)  whether the Government has conducted any analysis or 

assessment to understand the factors contributing to the lack 

of beneficiaries in these Gram Panchayats and if so, the 

details thereof; 

(f)  whether the Government has planned any targeted 

intervention for the Gram Panchayats with zero beneficiaries 

to ensure that eligible individuals are aware of and able to 

access the benefits of the yojana and if so, the details thereof; 

and 

(g)  whether the Government has made any arrangement to inform 

the eligible persons about the benefits of the yojana and 

extend the benefits of the yojana to them and if so, the details 

thereof? 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a) & (b):  In order to achieve the target of “Housing for All” in rural 

areas, the Ministry of Rural Development is implementing 



PradhanMantriAwaasYojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) with effect from 1st 

April 2016 to provide assistance to construct 2.95 crore pucca 

houses with basic amenities by March, 2024. Out of the mandated 

target of 2.95 crore houses, the States/UTs have sanctioned 2.93 

crore houses to eligible beneficiaries and construction of 2.41 crore 

houses has been completed as on 27.07.2023. The scheme has 

achieved its major milestones and the Ministry is committed to 

achieve target of construction of 2.95 crore pucca houses by the set 

deadline of 31st March, 2024. 

  

(c) & (d):  Yes Sir.  The data on the number of Gram Panchayats in 

the country that currently have zero beneficiaries registered under 

the PMAY-G is available. The number of such Gram Panchayats, 

State and district-wise particularly in Badaun district of Uttar 

Pradesh and Parbhani district of Maharashtra is given in Annexure. 

  

(e) to (f):  Under PMAY-G, the beneficiaries are identified based on 

the housing deprivation parameters prescribed under Socio 

Economic Caste Census (SECC) 2011. After due verification by the 

Gram Sabha and completion of Appellate Process, Gram Panchayat-

wise Permanent Wait List (PWL) is prepared. The auto generated 

priority list of households from SECC, 2011 database was provided 

to the States/Union Territories (UTs) for conducting Gram Sabha 

meetings to finalize the PWL. As on 27.07.2023, a total of 2.04 crore 

households have been identified and included in PWL from SECC, 

2011. Further, the details of such households who claimed to have 

been left out from the SECC 2011 based PWL and eligible for 

inclusion in PWL, have been captured by the States/UTs in the 

Awaas+ Survey, 2018. The Survey was conducted during January, 

2018 to 7th March, 2019. It is the prerogative of States/UTs to 

analyze or assess to understand the factors contributing to the lack 

of beneficiaries in these Gram Panchayats, which themselves have 

not registered any beneficiaries in them. In this exercise, the 

States/UTs have uploaded details of additional households. In order 

to fill the gap of 91 lakh houses (2.95 crore -2.04 crore), Awaas+ 

data is being utilized. Out of this, a target of 91 lakh has been 

allocated to the States/UTs till date. Accordingly, the entire 

mandate of 2.95 crore houses under PMAY-G has already been 



exhausted by allocation of targets to various States/UTs and no 

further targets are available for allocation.  

  

(g):  The PMAY-G guidelines provides that the States/UTs shall 

sensitize the selected beneficiaries, preferably at the block level, at 

the earliest possible date fixed by the State Government on 

different aspects of housing including the quantum of assistance, 

stage wise instalments thereof, different options of the available 

house type designs suitable to their area, the disaster resilient 

features, green housing designs, materials, technologies and 

elements (e.g. rainwater harvesting), cooking area, sanitation, 

water storage, etc. that need to be incorporated for houses in their 

locality, the need to take up construction of the core house initially, 

the approximate requirement of material for construction of each 

stage, the availability of the skilled mason / trained rural mason 

along with their contact details, source for procurement of the 

material at reasonable rates, sanitation of surrounding areas, etc. 

Further, the guidelines provide that non-compliance with regard to 

the sensitization programme will be treated as violation and shall 

attract penalty. It is also provisioned that Sanction Orders should be 

available to Beneficiaries and to Frontline Officials of MoRD related 

schemes, and to Self-Help Groups (SHGs). List of Sanction Orders 

should be sent through SMS to frontline officials (such as the Gram 

RozgarSahayak) and SHGs, so that they can share the same with 

the PMAY-G beneficiaries. 

   

***** 



Annexure 

   

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PARTS (c) & (d) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1935 TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.08.2023 

REGARDING VILLAGES WITH ZERO BENEFICIARIES UNDER PMAY-G 

  

State-wise number of Gram Panchayats, State and district-wise 

particularly in Badaun district of Uttar Pradesh and Parbhani district 

of Maharashtra with zero number of beneficiaries registered under 

PMAY-G 

S.No. Name of State/UT Name of the District  No of 

Panchayats 

1 
ANDAMAN AND 

NICOBAR 

NICOBARS 3 

SOUTH ANDAMAN 5 

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 

ALLURI SITHARAMA RAJU 41 

ANAKAPALLI 180 

ANANTAPUR 251 

ANNAMAYYA 354 

BAPATLA 79 

CHITTOOR 657 

CUDDAPAH 228 

EAST GODAVARI 63 

ELURU 145 

GUNTUR 37 

KAKINADA 101 

KONASEEMA 85 

KRISHNA 81 

KURNOOL 125 

NANDYAL 83 

NELLORE 162 

NTR 52 

PALNADU 75 

PARVATHIPURAM MANYAM 110 

PRAKASAM 320 

SRI SATHYA SAI 226 

SRIKAKULAM 357 

TIRUPATI 451 

VISAKHAPATANAM 23 

VIZIANAGARAM 275 

WEST GODAVARI 139 

3 
ARUNACHAL 

PRADESH 

ANJAW 5 

CHANGLANG 36 



EAST KAMENG 20 

EAST SIANG 55 

KAMLE 21 

KRA-DAADI 20 

KURUNG KUMEY 19 

LEPARADA 21 

LOHIT 6 

LONGDING 22 

LOWER DIBANG VALLEY 4 

LOWER SIANG 11 

LOWER SUBANSIRI 122 

NAMSAI 20 

PAKKE KESSANG 2 

PAPUM PARE 35 

SHI YOMI 16 

SIANG 34 

TAWANG 19 

TIRAP 22 

UPPER SIANG 11 

UPPER SUBANSIRI 20 

WEST KAMENG 93 

WEST SIANG 36 

4 ASSAM 

CACHAR 1 

CHIRANG 2 

DIMA HASAO 40 

JORHAT 4 

KAMRUP (METRO) 4 

KARBI ANGLONG 2 

KOKRAJHAR 2 

NAGAON 5 

TINSUKIA 1 

5 BIHAR 

ARWAL 3 

BEGUSARAI 35 

BHAGALPUR 2 

DARBHANGA 6 

GAYA 61 

GOPALGANJ 1 

KAIMUR (BHABUA) 2 

KATIHAR 3 

MUZAFFARPUR 3 

PATNA 15 

PURBI CHAMPARAN 6 

PURNIA 5 



ROHTAS 1 

SAHARSA 2 

SAMASTIPUR 4 

SARAN 12 

SITAMARHI 3 

SIWAN 1 

VAISHALI 2 

6 DAMAN AND DIU DAMAN 1 

7 GOA 
NORTH GOA 73 

SOUTH GOA 43 

8 GUJARAT 

AHMADABAD 62 

AMRELI 118 

ANAND 37 

ARVALLI 11 

BANAS KANTHA 100 

BHARUCH 199 

BHAVNAGAR 78 

BOTAD 13 

CHHOTAUDEPUR 5 

DEVBHUMI DWARKA 18 

DOHAD 69 

GANDHINAGAR 82 

GIR SOMNATH 72 

JAMNAGAR 128 

JUNAGADH 64 

KACHCHH 176 

KHEDA 50 

MAHESANA 86 

MAHISAGAR 45 

MORBI 72 

NARMADA 10 

NAVSARI 57 

PANCH MAHALS 34 

PATAN 30 

PORBANDAR 28 

RAJKOT 280 

SABAR KANTHA 21 

SURAT 122 

SURENDRANAGAR 47 

TAPI 14 

VADODARA 59 

VALSAD 103 

9 HARYANA AMBALA 278 



BHIWANI 176 

CHARKI DADRI 109 

FARIDABAD 71 

FATEHABAD 94 

GURGAON 231 

HISAR 93 

JHAJJAR 106 

JIND 65 

KAITHAL 70 

KARNAL 97 

KURUKSHETRA 121 

MAHENDRAGARH 175 

MEWAT 114 

PALWAL 185 

PANCHKULA 138 

PANIPAT 46 

REWARI 327 

ROHTAK 70 

SIRSA 51 

SONIPAT 135 

YAMUNANAGAR 214 

10 
HIMACHAL 

PRADESH 

BILASPUR 89 

CHAMBA 44 

HAMIRPUR 151 

KANGRA 301 

KINNAUR 29 

KULLU 128 

LAHUL AND SPITI 15 

MANDI 154 

SHIMLA 270 

SIRMAUR 44 

SOLAN 103 

UNA 75 

11 
JAMMU AND 

KASHMIR 

ANANTNAG 82 

BADGAM 73 

BANDIPORA 68 

BARAMULLA 79 

DODA 44 

GANDERBAL 50 

JAMMU 56 

KATHUA 30 

KISHTWAR 42 

KULGAM 26 



KUPWARA 143 

POONCH 99 

PULWAMA 16 

RAJAURI 87 

RAMBAN 54 

REASI 36 

SAMBA 19 

SHOPIAN 13 

SRINAGAR 44 

UDHAMPUR 55 

12 KARNATAKA 

BAGALKOTE 8 

BALLARI 7 

BELAGAVI 100 

BENGALURU 68 

BENGALURU RURAL 14 

BIDAR 10 

CHAMARAJA NAGARA 11 

CHIKKABALLAPURA 25 

CHIKKAMAGALURU 13 

CHITRADURGA 16 

DAKSHINA KANNADA 57 

DAVANAGERE 11 

DHARWAR 5 

HASSAN 45 

HAVERI 33 

KALABURAGI 16 

KODAGU 60 

KOLAR 5 

KOPPAL 16 

MANDYA 5 

MYSURU 23 

RAICHUR 9 

RAMANAGARA 5 

SHIVAMOGGA 57 

TUMAKURU 12 

UDUPI 54 

UTTARA KANNADA 75 

VIJAYANAGARA 12 

VIJAYPURA 5 

YADGIR 13 

13 KERALA 

ALAPPUZHA 1 

ERNAKULAM 6 

IDUKKI 3 



KANNUR 12 

KASARGOD 1 

KOLLAM 2 

KOTTAYAM 2 

KOZHIKODE 5 

MALAPPURAM 7 

PALAKKAD 5 

PATHANAMTHITTA 1 

THIRUVANANTHAPURAM 3 

THRISSUR 3 

WAYANAD 2 

14 MADHYA PRADESH 

AGAR-MALWA 11 

ANUPPUR 1 

ASHOK NAGAR 27 

BALAGHAT 5 

BARWANI 15 

BETUL 2 

BHIND 4 

BHOPAL 43 

CHHATARPUR 3 

CHHINDWARA 31 

DAMOH 12 

DATIA 1 

DEWAS 4 

DHAR 4 

DINDORI 2 

GWALIOR 57 

HARDA 16 

HOSHANGABAD 24 

INDORE 46 

JABALPUR 38 

JHABUA 1 

KATNI 5 

KHANDWA 192 

KHARGONE 7 

MANDLA 12 

MANDSAUR 30 

MORENA 23 

NARSINGHPUR 15 

NEEMUCH 11 

PANNA 4 

RAISEN 47 

RAJGARH 9 



RATLAM 2 

REWA 2 

SAGAR 59 

SATNA 28 

SEHORE 47 

SEONI 3 

SHAHDOL 2 

SHAJAPUR 28 

SHEOPUR 14 

SHIVPURI 10 

SIDHI 9 

SINGRAULI 13 

TIKAMGARH 1 

UJJAIN 4 

UMARIA 7 

VIDISHA 6 

15 MAHARASHTRA 

AHMEDNAGAR 21 

AKOLA 21 

AMRAVATI 21 

AURANGABAD 78 

BEED 176 

BHANDARA 13 

BULDHANA 69 

CHANDRAPUR 44 

DHULE 9 

GADCHIROLI 13 

GONDIA 10 

HINGOLI 6 

JALGAON 27 

JALNA 24 

KOLHAPUR 49 

LATUR 24 

NAGPUR 60 

NANDED 22 

NANDURBAR 58 

NASHIK 28 

OSMANABAD 48 

PALGHAR 67 

PARBHANI 19 

PUNE 217 

RAIGAD 157 

RATNAGIRI 100 

SANGLI 113 



SATARA 293 

SINDHUDURG 71 

SOLAPUR 9 

THANE 32 

WARDHA 12 

WASHIM 81 

YAVATMAL 25 

16 LAKSHADWEEP LAKSHADWEEP DISTRICT 4 

17 MANIPUR 

BISHNUPUR 1 

CHANDEL 361 

CHURACHANDPUR 311 

IMPHAL WEST 1 

KAMJONG 56 

KANGPOKPI 189 

NONEY 28 

PHERZAWL 35 

SENAPATI 6 

TAMENGLONG 46 

TENGNOUPAL 109 

UKHRUL 41 

18 MEGHALAYA 

EAST GARO HILLS 48 

EAST JAINTIA HILLS 24 

EAST KHASI HILLS 188 

JAINTIA HILLS 25 

NORTH GARO HILLS 52 

RI BHOI 91 

SOUTH GARO HILLS 160 

SOUTH WEST GARO HILLS 29 

SOUTH WEST KHASI HILLS 14 

WEST GARO HILLS 54 

WEST KHASI HILLS 122 

19 MIZORAM 

  1 

AIZAWL 36 

CHAMPHAI 21 

HNAHTHIAL 9 

KHAWZAWL 13 

KOLASIB 27 

LAWNGTLAI 30 

LUNGLEI 41 

MAMIT 19 

SAIHA 46 

SAITUAL 9 

SERCHHIP 21 



20 NAGALAND 

DIMAPUR 15 

KIPHIRE 12 

KOHIMA 14 

MOKOKCHUNG 2 

MON 7 

PEREN 1 

PHEK 7 

TUENSANG 5 

WOKHA 10 

ZUNHEBOTO 4 

21 ODISHA 

ANGUL 5 

BALESHWAR 3 

BARGARH 1 

BHADRAK 9 

KENDRAPARA 1 

KENDUJHAR 1 

KHORDHA 2 

MALKANGIRI 1 

NAYAGARH 3 

SUNDARGARH 1 

22 PUNJAB 

AMRITSAR 651 

BARNALA 62 

BATHINDA 206 

FARIDKOT 132 

FATEHGARH SAHIB 85 

FAZILKA 170 

FIROZEPUR 470 

GURDASPUR 873 

HOSHIARPUR 953 

JALANDHAR 560 

KAPURTHALA 379 

LUDHIANA 642 

MALERKOTLA 115 

MANSA 28 

MOGA 256 

MUKTSAR 55 

NAWANSHAHR 329 

PATHANKOT 224 

PATIALA 521 

RUPNAGAR 328 

SANGRUR 248 

SAS NAGAR 175 

TARAN TARAN 260 



23 RAJASTHAN 

AJMER 1 

ALWAR 66 

BARAN 1 

BARMER 1 

BHARATPUR 33 

BUNDI 1 

CHURU 6 

DAUSA 7 

JAIPUR 51 

JAISALMER 1 

JALORE 3 

JHUNJHUNU 53 

JODHPUR 4 

KOTA 7 

NAGAUR 1 

PRATAPGARH 1 

SIKAR 21 

SRI GANGANAGAR 8 

UDAIPUR 5 

24 SIKKIM 

GANGTOK DISTRICT 4 

GYALSHING DISTRICT 7 

MANGAN DISTRICT 10 

NAMCHI DISTRICT 13 

PAKYONG 2 

SORENG 8 

25 TAMIL NADU 

ARIYALUR 12 

CHENGALPATTU 5 

COIMBATORE 14 

CUDDALORE 2 

DINDIGUL 15 

ERODE 8 

KANCHIPURAM 2 

KANNIYAKUMARI 2 

KRISHNAGIRI 1 

MADURAI 40 

NAMAKKAL 7 

PUDUKKOTTAI 2 

RAMANATHAPURAM 7 

RANIPET 3 

SALEM 3 

SIVAGANGAI 12 

TENKASI 1 

THANJAVUR 3 



THENI 17 

THOOTHUKKUDI 58 

TIRUCHIRAPPALLI 4 

TIRUPPUR 9 

TIRUVALLUR 15 

VELLORE 3 

VILLUPURAM 1 

VIRUDHUNAGAR 19 

26 TRIPURA 

DHALAI 2 

NORTH TRIPURA 1 

SEPAHIJALA 9 

SOUTH TRIPURA 1 

WEST TRIPURA 9 

27 UTTAR PRADESH 

AGRA 61 

ALIGARH 226 

AMBEDKAR NAGAR 81 

AMETHI 9 

AMROHA 86 

AURAIYA 1 

AYODHYA 4 

AZAMGARH 38 

BAGHPAT 157 

BAHRAICH 185 

BALLIA 9 

BALRAMPUR 16 

BARABANKI 21 

BAREILLY 45 

BASTI 17 

BHADOHI 9 

BIJNOR 43 

BUDAUN 17 

BULANDSHAHR 261 

CHANDAULI 23 

CHITRAKOOT 3 

DEORIA 30 

ETAH 14 

ETAWAH 1 

FARRUKHABAD 9 

FATEHPUR 3 

FIROZABAD 19 

GAUTAM BUDDHA NAGAR 260 

GHAZIABAD 157 

GHAZIPUR 24 



GONDA 203 

GORAKHPUR 28 

HAMIRPUR 4 

HAPUR 232 

HARDOI 7 

HATHRAS 79 

JALAUN 3 

JAUNPUR 15 

KANNAUJ 1 

KANPUR DEHAT 8 

KANPUR NAGAR 4 

KASHIRAM NAGAR 439 

KAUSHAMBI 2 

KUSHI NAGAR 149 

LUCKNOW 42 

MAHARAJGANJ 6 

MAINPURI 33 

MATHURA 212 

MAU 21 

MEERUT 203 

MIRZAPUR 46 

MORADABAD 75 

MUZAFFARNAGAR 116 

PRATAPGARH 90 

PRAYAGRAJ 31 

RAMPUR 32 

SAHARANPUR 119 

SAMBHAL 126 

SANT KABEER NAGAR 21 

SHAHJAHANPUR 52 

SHAMLI 34 

SHRAVASTI 5 

SIDDHARTH NAGAR 58 

SITAPUR 2 

SONBHADRA 10 

SULTANPUR 20 

UNNAO 5 

VARANASI 1 

28 WEST BENGAL 

24 PARGANAS (NORTH) 1 

24 PARGANAS SOUTH 2 

DARJEELING GORKHA HILL 

COUNCIL (DGHC) 1 

DINAJPUR DAKSHIN 1 



HOOGHLY 3 

KALIMPONG 1 

MURSHIDABAD 4 

NADIA 2 

29 CHHATTISGARH 

BALOD 19 

BALODA BAZAR 30 

BALRAMPUR 54 

BASTAR 103 

BEMETARA 42 

BIJAPUR 49 

BILASPUR 24 

DANTEWADA 27 

DHAMTARI 26 

DURG 8 

GARIYABAND 7 

GAURELA PENDRA MARWAHI 4 

JANJGIR-CHAMPA 14 

JASHPUR 21 

KANKER 30 

KAWARDHA 12 

KHAIRAGARH 

CHHUIKHADAN GANDAI 4 

KONDAGAON 86 

KORBA 24 

KOREA 31 

MAHASAMUND 7 

MANENDRAGARH CHIRMIRI 

BHARATPUR 50 

MOHLA MANPUR AMBAGARH 

CHOWKI 4 

MUNGELI 23 

NARAYANPUR 20 

RAIGARH 18 

RAIPUR 23 

RAJNANDAGON 12 

SAKTI 19 

SARANGARH BILAIGARH 25 

SUKMA 37 

SURAJPUR 63 

SURGUJA 41 

30 JHARKHAND 

BOKARO 32 

CHATRA 6 

DEOGHAR 8 



DHANBAD 134 

EAST SINGHBUM 42 

GARHWA 10 

GODDA 2 

HAZARIBAGH 7 

LATEHAR 1 

PALAMU 12 

RAMGARH 43 

RANCHI 12 

SAHEBGANJ 2 

SARAIKELA KHARSAWAN 5 

WEST SINGHBHUM 12 

31 UTTARAKHAND 

ALMORA 720 

BAGESHWAR 141 

CHAMOLI 178 

CHAMPAWAT 54 

DEHRADUN 133 

HARIDWAR 45 

NAINITAL 256 

PAURI GARHWAL 478 

PITHORAGARH 197 

RUDRA PRAYAG 74 

TEHRI GARHWAL 443 

UDHAM SINGH NAGAR 31 

UTTAR KASHI 125 

32 LADAKH 
KARGIL 14 

LEH (LADAKH) 29 

Total 36,572 

 

***** 


